• Capex of £3.0m offset by inflow of £2.9m from Colnbrook sale & leaseback

• Operating cash flow conversion = Operating cash flow / Adjusted operating profit

Cash Flow

22.4

3.1

3.8

4.2
0.1

11.2

 -

 5.0

 10.0

 15.0

 20.0

 25.0

Adjusted EBITDA WCAP movement Tax & Interest Net Capex Lease Payments Free Cash Flow

Free cash flow (£m)

10

• George Lines Colnbrook sale & leaseback released
operating capital

• Good progress in working capital in Merchanting;
Plumbing and Heating payables accentuated in
December 2023 by CHMM

• Working capital: sales 8.9% (2023: 7.6%)

• Headroom at 31.12.24 of £62.6m (2023: £66.5m)

• Leverage (pre IFRS) at 2.73x; covenant 3.75x

• Facilities of £75m committed to April 2027

• £20m reduction in April 2025 saving future
commitment fees

31.12.24
£m

31.12.23
£m

Tangible assets 14.1 20.2

Inventories 49.3 49.3

Trade and other receivables 76.2 81.2

Trade and other payables (86.6) (95.3)

Operating Capital Employed 53.0 55.4

Deferred consideration (3.3) (9.5)

Other net assets 90.3 85.6

Lease liabilities (60.0) (51.8)

Net debt (32.4) (28.5)

Shareholders’ funds 47.6 51.2

Balance Sheet & Facilities

11

2024
Reported

£m

Impact of
transaction

£m

2024
Proforma

£m

Adjusted EBITDA 22.4 2.0 24.4

Adjusted EBITDA excluding
property gains 20.6 - 20.6

Adjusted Operating Profit 10.4 1.7 12.1

Net Finance Expense (6.9) 0.3 (6.6)

Adjusted Profit Before Tax 3.8 2.0 5.8

Net debt (32.4) 11.6 (20.8)

Lease liabilities (60.1) (8.4) (68.5)

Leverage 2.73 (0.98) 1.75

➢ £2.0m gain of disposal of properties

➢ £2.0m gain less £0.3m ROU depreciation annually

➢ £0.7m bank interest less £0.4m ROU interest

➢ On going impact neutral as bank interest saving
offset by ROU depreciation and finance expense

➢ Proceeds of £13.1m less expected tax on gain

➢ ROU lease liability; standard 15-year leases

➢ Leverage reduced by 1.0x

Proforma Impact of Sale & Leaseback

Strategy
Update

FY24 Results

12

NEW BRANCH
OPENINGS

PRODUCT RANGE
EXPANSION

DIGITAL
EXPANSION

M&A

Strategic Pillars

Our strategy is a combination of margin accretive organic growth and selective M&A